(h) The Hull Company shall construct and complete within one year from the execution of this document and shall thereafter forever maintain and operate spur tracks connecting with a siding of the C. P. R. at Hull Station to Gilmour's Mills and to Eddy & Company's mills and factory at or near Hull, and shall thereafter forever promptly haul all loaded cars in either direction between the said mills and factory and the C. P. R. siding at Hull Station for one dollar each, and all empty cars between the said points and the said siding for fifty cents each.

3. The said sale and conveyance is to be made by the C. P. R. to the said Hull Company for the price of one hundred thousand dollars so soon after the ratification of these presents by legislation, as above provided, as the government of the province of Quebec and Her Majesty the Queen, as represented by the government of Quebec, shall have discharged the hypothec and mortgage created in favour of Her Majesty the Queen, so represented as aforesaid under and by virtue of a certain agreement of sale executed the fourteenth day of May, 1882, between Her Majesty the Queen, represented as aforesaid, and the said C. P. R., which was duly ratified by an Act of the legislature of the province of Quebec, assented to the twenty-seventh of May, 1882, chapter 19 of 45 Victoria; and both parties hereto bind themselves to use every reasonable effort to induce the said province of Quebec and Her Majesty the Queen, as represented by the government of the said province of Quebec, to discharge the said branch railway from the effect of said mortgage and hypothec referred to in said agreement and Act, the said price having been first paid by the Hull Company at its option either to the C. P. R. or to the government of the province of Quebec, in satisfaction pro tanto of the said hypothec and mortgage.

4. Upon demand of the said Hull Company and at their expense and for the purpose of carrying out the intention of this agreement, the said C. P. R. will from time to time, make, execute and deliver all such instruments and writings as may be proper and including any required for the purpose of regis-

tration.

5. Provided always that this agreement is not to go into force until it has been ratified by the Parliament of Canada and by the Legislature of the province of Quebec, and has also been approved of by the resolution of the shareholders of each of the said parties hereto either at an annual general meeting or a special general meeting duly called for the purpose all within three years after the date hereof, time being of the essence of the compact.

In witness whereof the C. P. R. acting by and through its vice-president and secretary duly authorized for all purposes hereof by resolution of the board of directors of the said Canadian Pacific Railway Company duly passed at the city of Montreal on the ninth day of January, 1899, has signed, sealed and executed the present agreement in the presence of

the witnesses to the signatures.

And in witness whereof "the Hull Company" acting by and through its president and secretary duly authorized for all purposes hereof by resolution of the board of directors of the said Hull Electric Company, duly passed at the town of Aylmer, in the District of Ottawa, on the eighteenth day of